

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

CODE REVISION COMMISSION on)	
Behalf of and For the Benefit of the)	
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF)	
GEORGIA and the STATE OF)	
GEORGIA,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiff,)	
)	FILE NO. 1:15-CV-2594-MHC
v.)	
)	
PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANT PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS AND ARGUMENTS 2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENTS 5

A. The Standard for Summary Judgment 5

B. The O.C.G.A., including annotations prepared by Lexis/Nexis, is not copyrightable, because creating and maintaining the O.C.G.A. is a core legislative function..... 5

i. The law of a state cannot be copyrighted under U.S. law. 5

ii. The O.C.G.A. is an edict of government because the Legislature, acting through the Code Revision Commission, requires the O.C.G.A. to include the annotations..... 8

iii. The State’s decision to outsource preparing and maintaining the O.C.G.A. to Lexis/Nexis cannot circumvent U.S. copyright law to allow Georgia to own a copyright in the annotations..... 10

C. Copyright does not protect the O.C.G.A.’s annotations because there are so few ways to accurately summarize opinions and few reasonable ways to arrange research reference material that the expression lacks sufficient originality and creativity. 11

D. To the extent any portion of the O.C.G.A. is copyrightable, Public Resource’s scanning and posting of the O.C.G.A. is a fair use of the copyrighted works..... 13

i. The purpose of Public Resource’s non-commercial use, to make Georgia’s only official Code accessible to the public, favors fair use..... 14

ii. The nature of the copyrighted work favors fair use. 18

iii. Public Resource used no more than necessary to serve the purpose of making the official Code more available to citizens of Georgia and the general public..... 19

iv. The record contains no evidence of harm to the copyright holder or the value of the O.C.G.A. 20

IV. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>A.V. ex rel Vanderhye v. iParadigms, LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>American Inst. of Physics v. Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A.</i> , No. 12-528, 2013 WL 4666330 (D. Minn. Aug. 30, 2013).....	15
<i>Authors’ Guild, Inc. v. Hathitrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Authors’ Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d. Cir. 2015) (Leval, J), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 15-849, 2016 WL 1551263 (April 18, 2016)	15, 20, 21, 23
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244, 253 (1888)	6, 7
<i>Bellsouth Advert. & Publ’g Corp. v. Donnelly Info. Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	11, 18
<i>Building Officials & Code Adm. Int’l. Inc. v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	passim
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5
<i>Consumers Union of United States, Inc. v. General Signal Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Davidson v. Wheelock</i> , 27 F. 61 (Minn. Cir. Ct.1866)	6
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	13
<i>Feist Publ’ns., Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	13, 18

Harrison Co. v. Code Revision Comm’n,
244 Ga. 325 (1979).....6

Katz v. Google, Inc.,
802 F. 3d 1178 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 20

Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. v. West Pub. Co.,
158 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1998) 12, 13, 19

Nash v. Lathrop,
142 Mass. 29 (1886) 6 N.E. 559 (1886)..... 6, 11

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984) 20, 24

Swatch Grp. Mgm’t. Serv. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014) 15, 19

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)7

Warren Publ’g, Inc. v. Microdos Data Corp.,
115 F.3d 1509 (11th Cir. 1997) (en banc) 12

Wheaton v. Peters,
33 U.S. 591 (1834)5, 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(6)5

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107(1) 14

17 U.S.C. § 107(2) 18

17 U.S.C. § 107(3) 19

17 U.S.C. § 107(4) 20

17 U.S.C. § 201..... 11

17 U.S.C. § 102(b) 11

Ga. Code Ann. § 1-1-1 (West 2016), note..... 10

Ga. Code Ann. § 50-2-1 (West 2016) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices § 313.6(c) (2) (3d ed. 2014)..... 7, 8

Ga. Const., art. 3, Section 5, ¶ 1 9

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8 13, 18
